

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MARIE DEMARIA,)
SHERI GRIMM,)
JUANITA WALKER,)
DOUG BURKHOLDER,)
KEITH SIEFKEN,)
HERB BROWN,)
CANDANCE KIXMILLER,)
ROSLYN CORBIN,)
DENNIS BIRD,)
NITZALI BELTRAN-ASHLINE,)
DONALD YOUNG,)
TWILA ASHWORTH,)
THOMAS WILBUR,)
PETER PETERSON,)
JOSEPH MILLER,)
TAMMY PETTY,)
LAURIE SAUDER, and)
GARY OLDS, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 1:15-CV-03321

Hon. John Robert Blakey

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO NISSAN NORTH
AMERICA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND2

 A. Factual Allegations.2

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. This Court has Personal Jurisdiction over Nissan.....6

 1. Nissan’s Long-Arm Statute Analysis Relies On Inapplicable Law.....6

 2. Plaintiff DeMaria Adequately Alleges Specific Personal Jurisdiction and the Court May Exercise Pendent Personal Jurisdiction Over the Remaining Claims.....7

 3. Absent Pendent Personal Jurisdiction, Nissan’s Contacts are Sufficiently “Related to” the Remaining Claims to Justify Personal Jurisdiction.....10

 4. Personal Jurisdiction Is Fundamentally Fair and Promotes Efficiency11

 B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged that Nissan Knew of the Floorboard Defect.....14

 1. Knowledge May Be Alleged Generally Under Rule 9(b).....14

 2. Plaintiffs’ Knowledge Allegations Are Plausible17

 3. The Alleged Safety Risks Are Plausible19

 C. Nissan Had a Duty to Disclose the Defect.....21

 1. Nissan Must Disclose Safety Defects21

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Pled With Particularity22

 D. Plaintiffs’ implied-warranty-of-merchantability claim does not fail, because (1) Plaintiffs allege defects that exist at the point of sale, (2) any alleged warranty limitation has been tolled and/or is unconscionable, and (3) privity is not a bar.....25

 E. The economic loss doctrine does not preclude Plaintiff Corbin’s negligence claim under Maryland law.28

IV. Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.,
259 F.3d 910, 920 (8th Cir. 2001).....24

Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3,
604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Arnett v. Webster,
658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011).....6, 17

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California, Solano Cnty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).6, 15

Autotech Controls Corp. v. K.J. Elec. Corp.,
628 N.E.2d 990 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....7

Banwell v. Illinois Coll. of Optometry,
981 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1997)9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007)6, 15

Blaue v. Kissinger,
No. 03 C 9025, 2006 WL 2092380 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2006).....20

Blue Cross and Blue Shield v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
No. 98 C 2612, 1999 WL 202928 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1999).....9

Burdv. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. C 15-01563, 2015 WL 4647929 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2015)..... 14

C.S.B. Commodities, Inc. v. Urban Trend (HK) Ltd.,
626 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2009)9

Carlson v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
883 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1989).....27

Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
796 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....26

Club Assistance Program, Inc. v. Zukerman,
594 F. Supp. 341 (N.D. Ill. 1984)7

Coffey v. Foamex, L.P.,
2 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 1993).....24

Connick v. Suzuki Motors Co., Ltd.,
675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996).....21

Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.,
142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998).....24

Coss v. Playtex Products,
No. 08 C 50222, 2009 WL 2245657 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2009)..... 16

Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow,
890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....24

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)8, 12, 14

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
51 Cal. Rptr.3d 118 (2006).....22

Doll v. Ford Motor Co.,
814 F. Supp. 2d 526, 547 (D. Md. 2011)16, 27, 28

Elias v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
No. 12-CV-00421, 2014 WL 493034 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2014)..... 15

Greene v. BMW of N. Am.,
No. 2:11-04220, 2014 WL 47940 (D. N.J. Jan. 7, 2014)..... 16

Gunderson v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.,
230 F.3d 1363 (8th Cir. 2000).....24

Henderson v. Volvo Cars N. Am. LLC,
No. 09-4146, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73624 (D.N.J. July 21, 2010).....27

Heritage House Restaurants, Inc. v. Cont’l Funding Group, Inc.,
906 F.2d (7th Cir. 1990),.....7

Hornberger v. General Motors Corp.,
929 F. Supp. 884 (E.D. Pa. 1996)26

Hyatt Intern. Corp. v. Coco,
302 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 11

Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC,
622 F.3d 754, (7th Cir. 2010).....6

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
288 F.3d (7th Cir. 2002).....12

In re Caterpillar, Inc., C13 and C15 Engine Products Liability Litigation,
MDL No. 2540, 2015 WL 4591236 (D.N.J. July 29, 2015)24

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 03-4558 (HAA), MDL 1687, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73690 (D.N.J. 2008)27

In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2014)20, 21, 22, 26

In re Nissan Radiator,
No. 10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)26

In re Porsche Cars North America, Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....passim

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litig.,
684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 17

Indiana Nat’l Bank of Indianapolis v. De Laval Separator Co.,
389 F.2d (7th Cir. 1968).....26

Indus. Models, Inc. v. SNF, Inc.,
No. 14 C 8340, 2015 WL 2399089, (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2015).....8

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement,
326 U.S. 310 (1945) 11

Johnson v. Creighton Univ.,
No. 14 C 4622, 2015 WL 4247781 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2015)..... 11

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
838 F. Supp. 2d 929 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 16

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984) 11

Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp. of Wisconsin, Inc.,
783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015).....8

Lake v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)27

Lewis v. Vin Devers Mercury, Inc.,
111 Ohio App. 455 (1959)27

Lloyd v. General Motors Corp.,
916 A.2d 257 (Md. 2007).....28

Logan Prods., Inc. v. Optibase, Inc.,
103 F.3d 49 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 11

MacDonald v. Ford Motor Co.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2014)23

Maldonado v. Dominguez,
137 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....24

Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust, Co., N.A.,
848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988).....24

Mickens v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 10-CV-5842, 2015 WL 5310755 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2015) 15

Miller Pipeline Corp. v. British Gas plc,
901 F. Supp. 1416 (S.D. Ind. 1995)9

Mui Ho v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
931 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 15, 19, 22

Naiser v. Unilever United States, Inc.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 727 (W.D. Ky. 2013)27

Nelson v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
894 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D.N.J. 2012)25

Pack v. Damon Corp.,
No. 04-2163, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 2303 (6th Cir. Mich. 2006)28

Philips v. Ford Motor Company,
No. 14-CV-02989, 2015 WL 4111448 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2015).....20, 21, 22, 23

Priebe v. Autobarn, Ltd.,
240 F.3d (7th Cir. 2001).....26

Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi–Synthelabo, S.A.,
338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Robinson Eng'g Co. Pension Plan & Trust v. George,
223 F.3d (7th Cir. 2000).....9

Rogers v. Toni Home Permanent Co.,
167 Ohio St. 244 (1958).....27

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....6, 17

Russian v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
411 F. Supp. 2d 614 (M.D.N.C. 2005).....27

Sater v. Chrysler Group LLC,
No. EDCV 14-00700-VAP, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21022 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015).....26

<i>Sheris v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2516 (WHW), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43664 (D.N.J. June 2, 2008)	26
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>Stevenson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14-5250 (FLW)(DEA), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70945 (D.N.J. June 2, 2015),	26
<i>Terry v. TMX Fin. LLC</i> , No. 13 C 6156, 2014 WL 2066713 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Tucker v. Bank One, N.A.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 923(N.D. Ill. 2003)	9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 14 C 9214, 2015 WL 2011720 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , No. CV 13-05066, 2015 WL 2375906 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2015).....	15
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12
Other Authority	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	10
735 ILCS 5/2-209(c)	6
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 110, ¶ 2–209 (1988).	7
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 127 (1971)	16
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act ("RICO"), 18 U.S.C. § 1965(b)	9
Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") § 2-314	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
Rule 23	12
Rule 9(b).	14, 16
